CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES THIRTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4207

BY REPRESENTATIVE AQUINO (R.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO 718

AN ACT AMENDING SECTION 58 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8990, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
SECTION 1. Section 58 of Republic Act No. 8990, otherwise known as
the Charter of the City of San Fernando is hereby amended to read as follows:
"SEC. 58. [Representative] LEGISLATIVE District [Until otherwise
provided by law, t]The City of San Fernando shall [continue to be a part of the
Third Congressional District of Pampanga Province] HAVE ITS OWN
LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT TO COMMENCE IN THE NEXT NATIONAL ELECTIONS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVITY OF THIS ACT.

SEC. 2. The election of the First Representative of the Lone District of

the City of San Fernando shall coincide with the regular elections in 2007. The

- 1 incumbent Representative of the Third District of Pampanga shall continue to
- 2 represent the City of San Fernando in the House of Representatives until the
- 3 expiration of his term of office.
- 4 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
- 5 in at least two newspapers of general circulation.

Approved,

0